
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk 
  

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 21st  March 2023 
commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. The meeting will 
also be available to view via Zoom at: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82996119822  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
 

 
2. RECORD OF MEETING  
 To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 6th December 

2022 and to receive an update on actions agreed in the minutes of the 
previous meeting. 
(Pages 5 - 8) 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 

disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

  
4. PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 

the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 93 and 94.  
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82996119822
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.  
  
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes of the total 
time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting. 

  
5. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 To consider any questions received from Members of the Council in 

accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 95.  
  

6. NOTICES OF MOTION  
 To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted under Procedure 

Rule 97. 
  

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 To receive a verbal update from Andrew Merry, Head of Finance. 

  
8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 To receive Report No.55/2023 from the Chief Internal Auditor. 

(Pages 9 - 32) 
  

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 23-24  
 To receive Report No.56/2023 from the Chief Internal Auditor. 

(Pages 33 - 62) 
  

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 

person presiding. 
  

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Tuesday, 27th June 2023. 

 
---oOo--- 

 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor A Walters (Chair) Councillor E Baines (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor D Blanksby Councillor W Cross 



 

 

Councillor J Fox Councillor A MacCartney 
Councillor R Payne  

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk    

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor A Walters Councillor E Baines 
 Councillor A MacCartney  
 
ABSENT:  Councillor D Blanksby Councillor W Cross 
 Councillor J Fox Councillor R Payne 
 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Saverio Della Rocca Strategic Director of Resources 
S151 Officer 

 
 

Rachel Ashley-Caunt 
Paul Harvey 
Tom Delaney 

Chief Internal Auditor 
Grant Thornton  
Governance Manager 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor K Payne Portfolio Holder 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillor D Blanksby, W Cross, J Fox and R Payne. 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 27 September 2022.  
  
It was moved by Councillor E Baines and seconded by Councillor A MacCartney that 
the minutes of the 27 September meeting be approved.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 September 2022 be APPROVED. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions deputations or questions had been received. 

5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
 

5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions with notice from Members had been received. 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
No notices of motion had been received. 
 

7 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic Director of Resources, introduced Paul Harvey of 
Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditors. Mr Harvey then provided a verbal 
update of their work on the Council’s accounts for 2021-22. 
  
He explained to members that there was a national issue around infrastructure assets 
which he hoped would be resolved on 25th December when the strategy instrument 
was published. 
  
He informed Members that he intended to bring the final audit findings report to the 
next meeting in February. 
 

8 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 
The committee received a verbal update from Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic Director 
of Resources, confirming that here had been no use of the RIPA provisions since the 
last update to the Committee. 
 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
Report No. 192/2022 was introduced by Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor, 
the report updated the Committee on the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 
Annual Audit Plan and outcomes from those audit assignments completed since the 
last Committee meeting. 
  
There was one amendment to the Audit Plan proposed.  Following the decision in 
October 2022 to defer the re-procurement of the waste contracts to enable 
consideration of waste infra-structure requirements, this audit work was no longer 
relevant at this time.  As such, it was proposed that the remaining audit days be 
applied to an audit of Business Continuity Management, given this featured as an 
amber residual risk on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 
  
It was also pointed out to Members the first of the Councils rolling risk reviews which 
was introduced this year which gave assurance around risk management, and it was 
set out in Appendix B to the report. 
  
Members welcomed the amendment to postpone the audit of the waste contract 
procurement. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

6



 
 a)    NOTED the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A). 
 
b) APPROVED the amendment to the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 to postpone the 

audit of the waste contract procurement and to allocate the remaining audit 
days to an audit of Business Continuity Management. 

 
10 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN DEVELOPMENT 2023/24  

 
Report No. 193/2022 was introduced by Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor, 
the report informed the Committee on the process to be followed in developing the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24.  It also invited the Committee to highlight any areas 
where assurance was required from the Internal Audit team during the next financial 
year. 
  
The draft Audit Plan would be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee in March 
2023 for final refinement and formal approval. 
  
It was pointed out to Members that planning was an area that was looked at in terms 
of the internal audit plan coverage. The processes around the handling of minor and 
major applications, an audit on planning appeals and how communication was dealt 
with around them. The Chief Internal Auditor was happy to look at other areas in terms 
of the efficiency and effectiveness of the planning function. 
  
It was suggested by the Strategic Director of Resources that when an audit plan came 
back, would it be possible to see what audits the Council would likely do in Q1 of next 
year as he felt some flexibility should be given for a potential new Audit Committee 
from May to shape the remainder of the plan for the year. The Chief Internal Auditor 
did confirm that she would have a good idea of timings to what audits to lead with for 
Q1. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
 

a) NOTED the process to be followed to develop the risk based Audit Plan 
for 2023/24. 

 
b) HIGHLIGHTED areas for consideration for the 2023/24 for the Audit 

Plan to the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee and the Chief 
Internal Auditor. 

 
11 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

12 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday, 13th February 2023 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.27pm. 

---oOo--- 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Report No: 55/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
21 March 2023 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal 
Auditor 

Tel: 07799 217378 
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the Committee notes the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A). 
 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To update the Committee on the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Annual 
Audit Plan and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last 
Committee meeting. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan  

2.1.1 The progress made to date in delivering the 2022/23 audit plan is set out in Appendix 
A.  At the time of reporting, 100% of the audit plan is either complete or in progress.  
The outcomes of completed audits are summarised in the report at Appendix A.  
Also included is the outcome of the second of the rolling reviews of entries on the 
Strategic Risk Register, which seek to provide assurance over the existence and 
operation of the controls lists on the risk entries. 

2.2 Implementation of Recommendations 

2.2.1 Internal Audit request that officers provide updates on all open audit actions on a 

9

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk


2 
 

monthly basis.   

2.2.2 There are 14 actions which are overdue for completion.  There is currently one 
action rated as ‘High’ priority which has been overdue for implementation by more 
than three months.   

3 CONSULTATION  

3.1 No formal consultation required. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the report.  No alternative options are proposed.   

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.   

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for oversight of the work of Internal 
Audit including approving the annual Audit Plan and satisfying itself that the plan 
provides assurance over the Council’s control framework and key risks.  It is also 
responsible for gaining assurance that internal audit is complying with internal audit 
s
[...]
rmance of the internal audit team and – of equal 
significance – to satisfy itself that it is receiving appropriate assurance about the 
controls put in place by management to address identified risks to the Council. This 
report aims to provide the committee with the information, on progress in delivering 
planned work and on performance of the Internal Audit service, which it requires to 
engage in effective scrutiny.  

Performance  
2.1 Will the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 be delivered? 

 Internal Audit is set the objective of delivering at least 90% of the plan to draft report 
stage by the end of March 2023.   At the time of reporting, 100% of assignments are 
either complete or in progress, and subject to receiving the relevant information from 
officers in a timely manner, the service remains on track to deliver on its target. 

2.2 Are audits being delivered to budget? 

 Internal Audit is on target to deliver the Audit Plan within the 360 days budget.  Any 
overruns on individual assignments are typically managed within the overall budget.   

2.3 Is the Internal Audit team achieving the expected level of productivity?  

The most recent information available shows that the Internal Audit team are spending 
95% of time on chargeable activities against a target of 90%. 

2.4 Are clients satisfied with the quality of the Internal Audit assignments? 

 Customer satisfaction questionnaires are issued on completion of audits. Scores given 
by audit clients during the year to date are shown in Appendix E. 

2.5 Based upon recent Internal Audit work, are there any emerging issues that 
impact on the Internal Audit opinion of the Council’s Control Framework? 

The status of each planned assignment, as at the time of reporting, is provided in Table 
1.  All assignments planned for the financial year are underway or complete.  During 
the latest period, audit reports have been finalised in relation to Housing Benefits, 
Performance Management, Safer Recruitment
[...]
other words, it is a snapshot of the control environment at that time. This evaluation of 
effectiveness may not be relevant to future periods due to the risk that: 

• the design of controls may become inadequate because of changes in operating 
environment, law, regulatory requirements or other factors; or 

• the degree of compliance with policies and procedures may deteriorate. 

Responsibilities of management and internal auditors 

It is management’s responsibility to develop and maintain sound systems of risk management; 
internal control and governance; and for the prevention or detection of irregularities and fraud. 
Internal audit work should not be seen as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for 
the design and operation of these systems. 

Internal Audit endeavours to plan its work so that there is a reasonable expectation that 
significant control weaknesses will be detected. If weaknesses are detected additional work is 
undertaken to identify any consequent fraud or irregularities. However, Internal Audit 
procedures alone, even when carried out with due professional care, do not guarantee that 
fraud will be detected, and its work should not be relied upon to disclose all fraud or other 
irregularities that might exists. 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 56/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
21 March 2023 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No  

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal 
Auditor 

Tel: 07799 217378 
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Committee: 
 
1. Approves the proposed audit plan allocations for 2023/24  

 
2. Approves the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy. 

 
3. Delegate authority for the Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation with the 

Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee, to agree amendments to the plan during the 
financial year, if required. 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To provide the Committee with a proposed plan of Internal Audit work for the 2023/24 
financial year, and the Internal Audit Charter, for formal review and approval. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

Internal Audit Plan  

2.1 The Internal Audit Plan sets out the assignments that will be delivered by the Internal 
Audit team during the financial year.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Audit Plan should be risk based and developed with 

33

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk


input from senior management and the Audit & Risk Committee. 

2.2 Appendix A provides details on the process followed to develop the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2023/24 and a copy of the draft plan is provided in Table 1. 

2.3 At the December 2022 meeting, members of the Audit and Risk Committee were 
invited to highlight any areas where assurance from Internal Audit was sought during 
2023/24 for inclusion and prioritisation in the development of the Audit Plan.   

2.4 To ensure that the Internal Audit activities are consistently focused upon the Council’s 
key risks, the plan will remain subject to ongoing review by the Chief Internal Auditor 
throughout the year and will be subject to regular consultation with senior 
management.  To enable the Internal Audit team to be responsive and amend the 
planned activities to address any new or emerging risk areas as required, it is 
recommended that a mechanism be agreed to allow for changes to the Audit Plan 
between Audit and Risk Committee meetings.  Any such amendments could be 
subject to formal approval by the Strategic Director - Resources and the Chair of the 
Audit and Risk Committ
[...]
ial risks in 
achieving objectives for the area. 

Medium 
Requires actions to avoid exposure to significant risks in 
achieving objectives for the area. 

Low Action recommended to enhance control or improve operational 
efficiency. 

 

61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 RECORD OF MEETING
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	1	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1	To update the Committee on the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Annual Audit Plan and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last Committee meeting.

	2	BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1	Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan
	2.1.1	The progress made to date in delivering the 2022/23 audit plan is set out in Appendix A.  At the time of reporting, 100% of the audit plan is either complete or in progress.  The outcomes of completed audits are summarised in the report at Appendix A.  Also included is the outcome of the second of the rolling reviews of entries on the Strategic Risk Register, which seek to provide assurance over the existence and operation of the controls lists on the risk entries.

	2.2	Implementation of Recommendations
	2.2.1	Internal Audit request that officers provide updates on all open audit actions on a monthly basis.
	2.2.2	There are 14 actions which are overdue for completion.  There is currently one action rated as ‘High’ priority which has been overdue for implementation by more than three months.


	3	CONSULTATION
	3.1	No formal consultation required.

	4	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
	4.1	The Committee is asked to note the report.  No alternative options are proposed.

	5	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	5.1	There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

	6	LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS
	6.1	The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for oversight of the work of Internal Audit including approving the annual Audit Plan and satisfying itself that the plan provides assurance over the Council’s control framework and key risks.  It is also responsible for gaining assurance that internal audit is complying with internal audit standards.
	6.2	There are no legal implications arising from this report.

	7	DATA
	7.1	A Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) has not been completed because there are no risks/issues to the rights and freedoms of natural persons.

	8	EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	8.1	There are no equality implications

	9	COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
	9.1	There are no community safety implications

	10	HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS
	10.1	There are no health and wellbeing implications.

	11	CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
	11.1	The latest update report, provided in Appendix A, details the findings of recent Internal Audit work and any weaknesses in the control environment highlighted by these reviews, and provides an overview of the performance of the Internal Audit team and the implementation of actions by management.  The Committee plays an important role in the oversight of Internal Audit work.

	12	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	12.1	There are no additional background papers to the report

	13	APPENDICES
	13.1	Appendix A: Internal Audit Update Report
	13.2	Appendix B: Rolling risk review findings
	13.3	Appendix C: Implementation of Audit Recommendations
	13.4	Appendix D: ‘High’ priority recommendations overdue by more than three months
	13.5	Appendix E: Customer satisfaction statistics
	13.6	Appendix F: Limitations and responsibilities


	8 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Report No.55.2023 - Internal Audit Update - Appendices

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 23-24
	1	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1	To provide the Committee with a proposed plan of Internal Audit work for the 2023/24 financial year, and the Internal Audit Charter, for formal review and approval.

	2	BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	Internal Audit Plan
	2.1	The Internal Audit Plan sets out the assignments that will be delivered by the Internal Audit team during the financial year.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Audit Plan should be risk based and developed with input from senior management and the Audit & Risk Committee.
	2.2	Appendix A provides details on the process followed to develop the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 and a copy of the draft plan is provided in Table 1.
	2.3	At the December 2022 meeting, members of the Audit and Risk Committee were invited to highlight any areas where assurance from Internal Audit was sought during 2023/24 for inclusion and prioritisation in the development of the Audit Plan.
	2.4	To ensure that the Internal Audit activities are consistently focused upon the Council’s key risks, the plan will remain subject to ongoing review by the Chief Internal Auditor throughout the year and will be subject to regular consultation with senior management.  To enable the Internal Audit team to be responsive and amend the planned activities to address any new or emerging risk areas as required, it is recommended that a mechanism be agreed to allow for changes to the Audit Plan between Audit and Risk Committee meetings.  Any such amendments could be subject to formal approval by the Strategic Director - Resources and the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee and would be reported at the subsequent Audit and Risk Committee meeting.
	Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
	2.5	The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), define the Internal Audit charter as ‘a formal document that defines the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility.  The Internal Audit charter establishes the Internal Audit activity’s position within the organisation, including the nature of the chief audit executive’s functional monitoring relationship with the board; authorises access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of engagements; and defines the scope of internal audit activities.
	2.6	The Chief Internal Auditor has undertaken an annual review of the Charter for the new financial year to co
[...]
sons.

	8	EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	8.1	There are no equality implications

	9	COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
	9.1	There are no community safety implications

	10	HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS
	10.1	There are no health and wellbeing implications.

	11	CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
	11.1	The Audit Plan for 2023/24 was developed using a risk based approach, with input from senior management and the Audit and Risk Committee.  The plan has been agreed with the s151 Officer and Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee pending formal committee approval.  The Internal Audit Charter remains consistent with previous years and requires annual Committee approval, in line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

	12	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	12.1	There are no additional background papers to the report.

	13	APPENDICES
	13.1	Appendix A:  Internal Audit plan 2023/24
	13.2	Appendix B:  Internal Audit Charter and Strategy


	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 23-24
	Report No.56.2023 - Internal Audit Plan 23-24 - Appendix A

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 23-24
	Report No.56.2023 - Internal Audit Plan 23-24 - Appendix B
	1	Purpose, Mission Statement and Definition
	Purpose of the Charter and Strategy
	1.1	The purpose of this Internal Audit Charter is to define Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and responsibility. It establishes Internal Audit activity’s position within the Council and reporting lines; authorises access to records, personnel and physical property relevant to the performance of audit work; and defines the scope of Internal Audit activities.  The Charter and Strategy should enable Internal Audit to deliver a modern and effective service that:
	Internal Audit Mission Statement
	1.2	The mission of Internal Audit is to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice and insight.
	Definition of Internal Audit
	1.3	Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add v

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk    

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 21st March, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor A Walters 

Councillor R Payne 
Councillor P Ainsley 

 
ABSENT:  Councillor E Baines 

Councillor W Cross 
Councillor A MacCartney 
Councillor D Blanksby 

 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Rachel Ashley-Caunt 
Andrew Merry 

Chief Internal Auditor 
Head of Finance 

 
 

Kirsty Nutton 
 
David Ebbage 
Paul Harvey 

Strategic Director for Resources 
S151 Officer 
Governance Officer 
Grant Thornton 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor K Payne  

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors A MacCartney, E Baines and J Fox. 
Councillor P Ainsley attended the meeting as the representative for Councillor J Fox. 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 6 December 2022.  
  
It was moved by Councillor A Walters and seconded that the minutes of the 6 
December meeting be approved.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 December 2022 be APPROVED. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions deputations or questions had been received. 

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 
 

5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions with notice from Members had been received. 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
No notices of motion had been received. 
 

7 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Report No.59/2023 was introduced by Kirsty Nutton, Section 151 Officer and Andrew 
Merry, Head of Finance. The report updated the committee on the latest position on 
the statutory Statement of Accounts (SoA) 2021/22, and an explanation as to why the 
Council had been unable to meet Regulation 10(2) of The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 which states that an authority should have published their audited 
accounts by November 2022. 
  
It was highlighted to members the two issues that were affecting most councils 
nationally were Infrastructure Asset Valuations and Pension Fund Liabilities. 
  
The Council continued to work with the external auditors to explore all options to 
address the outstanding issues. The Pension Liability issue also involved the Pension 
Fund Actuaries (Hymans), the information required to resolve the issue was not easily 
available and would be a complex process to undertake as this had never been 
required before. 
  
It was confirmed to Members that once this information was obtained, and working 
alongside external audit, a more definitive timeline and agreed actions would be 
created on when the accounts would be presented to Committee. 
  
Andrew Merry highlighted to Members that the difference on the Council’s accounts 
could be between 5-10% of our Pension Fund Liability which would equate to between 
c£2m-c£4m, above the Council’s materiality allowance advised by external audit. This 
issue was not yet resolved, and it was difficult to provide a definitive timeline on this 
due to third party bodies being involved also ie Leicestershire County Council Pension 
Fund. 
  
Members asked for a potential timeline for when the accounts could be presented to 
the Committee. Once officers received the appropriate answers around the issues, the 
report would be ready to go but as it was a national issue, it would be highly unlikely to 
receive the accounts before the election. 
  
The Chair, following discussions with other Members asked that consideration was 
given to the membership of the committee post-election, to ensure the committee at 
that time had the confidence and knowledge to sign off the accounts, and was 
comprised of appropriate willing members. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a) NOTED the progress update on the 2021/22 Audited Accounts. 



 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
Report No.55/2023 was introduced by Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor. 
  
The report updated the Committee on the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 
Annual Audit Plan and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last 
Committee meeting. At the time of the report, 100% of the audit plan was either 
complete or in progress and further reports had been finalised in relation to the 
Housing Benefits System, Performance Management, safer recruitment in schools 
and children missing from care. All of those received an opinion of satisfactory 
assurance or above. 
  
The only area of delay on the Audit Plan was in relation to the Highways Maintenance 
Contract, as there had been delays with receiving the relevant information, it was 
highlighted that it may not be finalised by the end of March. 
  
It was highlighted that within the Implementation of Audit Recommendations, there 
had been 6 marked actions as closed since the last meeting. Currently 14 actions 
which were overdue but only one fell into the high priority category and over 3 months 
overdue. More details on them were in Appendix D to the report. 
  
Any actions that had not been finalised at the time of this report would be fed back to 
Members as part of Annual Internal Audit Report. 
  
Members congratulated officers on the comprehensive report and were happy to see 
the number of green ratings within the assurance and findings. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a) NOTED the Internal Audit update report. 
 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 23-24  
 
Report No.56/2023 was introduced by Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor. 
  
The report provided the Committee with a proposed plan of Internal Audit work for the 
2023/24 financial year, and the Internal Audit Charter, for formal review and approval. 
  
The Internal Audit Plan set out the assignments that would be delivered by the Internal 
Audit team during the financial year.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Audit Plan was risk based and developed with input 
from senior management and the Audit & Risk Committee. 
  
To ensure that the Internal Audit activities were consistently focused upon the 
Council’s key risks, the plan would remain subject to ongoing review by the Chief 
Internal Auditor throughout the year and would be subject to regular consultation with 
senior management.   
  
No significant changes had been proposed to the way that the audit service would be 
delivered to but one amendment was highlighted to Members on the assurance 



 
ratings. The existing mid-range assurance was currently satisfactory, this would now 
be a moderate assurance. The definitions to those assurances had also been updated 
to be made clearer and to align it with the Risk Management Framework. 
  
The only other amendment was to the organisational impact opinions. Previously the 
levels were major, moderate and minor. It was proposed to change them to High, 
Medium and Low. This would also align them with the Risk Management Framework. 
  
Members welcomed the change in terminology and that an audit would take place on 
the commissioning of leisure services after recent events within Oakham. 
  
It was moved by Councillor A Walters and seconded that the recommendations be 
approved. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a)     APPROVED the proposed audit plan allocations for 2023/24. 
  

b) APPROVED the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy. 
 

c) DELEGATED authority for the Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee, to agree amendments to the 
plan during the financial year, if required. 

 
10 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 27th June 2023 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.40pm. 

---oOo--- 


